department, or commission charged with the duty of approving plans and specifications or 

awarding or entering into contracts involving the expenditure of public funds in excess of one 

hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for the repair of public buildings where such repair does 

not include major structural change, or in excess of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) for 

the construction of, or additions to, public buildings or State-owned and operated utilities shall 

require that such plans and specifications be prepared by a registered architect, in accordance 

with the provisions of Chapter 83 of the General Statutes, or by a registered engineer, in

[...]

such architect or engineer, or both, be placed on all such plans and specifications. 

(d) On repair projects involving the expenditures of public funds in an amount of one 

hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), or less, or on construction or addition projects involving 

the expenditures of public funds in an amount of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000), or less, 

and on which no registered architect or engineer is employed, the governing board or awarding 

authority shall require a certificate of compliance with the State Building Code from the city or 

county inspector for the specific trade or trades involved or from a registered architect or